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Item Number 
Report Number 

 
 

PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 

 
22 February 2017 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 & 2018/19 – REPORT NO. 2 

 
Report by the Head of Finance 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
This report recommends the setting of a Final Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and an 
Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2018/19.  The report also recommends that 
the Council determines the Final Council Tax for 2017/18 and Updated Provisional 
Council Tax for 2018/19. 
 

  
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 5 October 2016 the Council approved the latest Medium Term Financial 

Plan for the period 2017 – 2022 (Report No. 16/438 refers).  This updated the 
previous Plan and considered future funding levels over the short to medium 
term for Perth and Kinross Council.  The report also approved the 
development of the 2017/18 Final Revenue Budget and 2018/19 Updated 
Provisional Revenue Budget and provided an update on the Council’s Capital 
Budget, Housing Revenue Account and Reserves position. 
 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is intended to outline the broad 
“direction of travel” for the Council’s financial management and the update 
approved in October 2016 covered the five years to financial year 2021/22.   
 

1.3 The savings targets to 2021/22 as reported in October 2016 are summarised 
in the following table. 
 

 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 Total 

 £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Estimated Savings  
Required  
(October 2016) 

17.4 16.2 15.9 8.6 7.2 
 

65.3 

 
1.4 This report focusses on the first two years of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
1.5 On 14 December 2016 the Council approved Revenue Budget 2017/18 & 

2018/19 – Report No. 1 (Report No. 16/556 refers). The report provided an 
update in relation to the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and 2018/19 in light of 
the information contained in the UK Spending Review and Autumn Statement 
that was announced on Wednesday 23 November 2016.  The report also 
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approved amended planning assumptions in relation to General Revenue 
Grant and Non-Domestic Rates Income for 2018/19. 
 

2. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 
 
2.1 Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
2.1.1 Local Government Finance Circular 9/2016, which was originally issued by 

the Scottish Government on 15 December 2016 and subsequently revised on 
16 December 2016 and 17 January 2017, included the proposed Local 
Government Finance Settlement for financial year 2017/18 at individual 
Council level.  As anticipated the Finance Settlement covers 2017/18 only and 
no information is available from the Scottish Government for 2018/19.  The full 
Finance Circular can be obtained at the following link - Local Government 
Finance Circular 9/2016. 
 

2.1.2 The Minister for Finance and the Constitution also wrote to COSLA on 15 
December 2016 setting out the funding proposal and package to Councils and 
this letter is included at Appendix A(i). 
 

2.1.3 The letter confirmed the key priorities of the Scottish Government in relation to 
Public Sector Reform and specifically, health and social care, education 
attainment and governance, tackling inequalities & inclusive growth and 
enterprise, innovation, skills and employability. 
 
Health and Social Care 
 

2.1.4 In 2017/18 an additional £107 million nationally is to be transferred from NHS 
Boards to Integrated Joint Boards for social care.  Specifically £100 million is 
to support the continued delivery of the Living Wage, sleep overs and 
“sustainability” in the care sector and £7 million relates to disregarding the 
value of war pensions from financial assessments for social care and pre 
implementation work in respect of the new carer’s legislation.  “Sustainability” 
is understood to mean addressing the apparent inability of providers to 
contribute to the cost of the Living Wage. 
 

2.1.5 The Council received notification on 18 January 2017 that Perth and Kinross 
Health and Social Care Partnership would receive £2.620 million in relation to 
Living Wage commitments and £0.180 million towards war veterans (earnings 
disregards) and pre-implementation work for the Carers Act. 
 

2.1.6 This is in addition to the £250 million for Health and Social Care that was 
included in the 2016/17 Settlement and which has now been mainstreamed 
where Perth and Kinross Health and Social Care Partnership received £6.540 
million.   
 
Education (including the Pupil Equity Fund) 
 

2.1.7 The Scottish Government has announced funding in 2017/18 of £120 million 
nationally that will be allocated directly to schools to close the gap in 
educational attainment of young people from Scotland’s most and least 

http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0051/00512271.pdf
http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0051/00512271.pdf
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deprived areas.  The Finance Circular stated that the amount of funding to be 
received by the Council will be £1.595 million and it is a condition of the 
agreement with the Scottish Government that this is additional to existing 
budgets rather than substitutional.  This amount was subsequently revised to 
£1.608 million on 2 February 2017 and is included in the 2017/18 Provisional 
Revenue Budget set out at Appendix B.  
 

2.1.8 It had originally been anticipated that the national funding for the Pupil Equity 
Fund would be derived from changes to Council Tax legislation which result in 
increased charges to households in band E to band H.  This would have 
meant that the Council would have collected approximately an extra £4.8 
million which would have been removed from General Revenue Grant funding 
and paid directly to schools across Scotland.  Only around a third of this 
income would have effectively been “retained” in Perth and Kinross. 
 

2.1.9 However Councils are now entitled to retain all additional Council Tax income 
from changes to the bands without any reduction to the overall Settlement and 
this is included within the 2017/18 Provisional Revenue Budget that is set out 
at Appendix B.  The allocation of this additional funding will be decided by 
individual Councils based on their own local needs and priorities. 
 

2.1.10 Councils are also required to maintain the overall national pupil to teacher 
ratio at 2016/17 levels and secure places for all probationers who require one 
under the teacher induction scheme. 
 
Local Taxation 
 

2.1.11 Following a nine year Council Tax freeze the offer letter from the Minister 
states that Councils may now choose to increase Council Tax charges by up 
to a maximum of 3% for 2017/18.  This increase was included in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan that was approved by Council on 5 October 2016 (Report 
No. 16/438 refers) and both the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Provisional Revenue 
Budgets set out at Appendix B.  It is assumed that Council Tax can be 
increased by at least 3% in 2018/19, although the Scottish Government has 
not indicated its intention in relation to the Council Tax for that financial year. 
 

2.1.12 The letter of 15 December 2016 from the Minister also stated that in respect 
of those Councils not agreeing to all aspects of the offer “a revised, and 
inevitably less favourable, offer will be made”.   
 

2.1.13 The 2017/18 Provisional Revenue Budget has been constructed to include 
cost pressures and savings arising from the offer and on the assumption that 
the Council is not subject to a revised, less favourable, offer.   
 

2.1.14 On that basis the Leader of the Council wrote to the Minister on 11 January 
2017 advising that he intended to present a 2017/18 Revenue Budget to 
Council on 9 February 2017 that fully complied with the terms of the offer. 
 

2.1.15 Finance Circular 9/2016 also contained information on revenue funding that 
has still to be distributed.  The following list outlines this undistributed funding 
and how much is available nationally.  
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 Teachers‘ Induction Scheme - £37.473 million 

 Discretionary Housing Payments - £47.9 million 

 Temporary Accommodation - £22.5 million 

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme - £42.946 million 

 Gaelic - £0.096 million 

 Attainment Scotland Fund - £0.622 million 
 

2.1.16 In addition there is £30 million of revenue and £30 million of capital funding 
towards the expansion of early learning and childcare to 1,140 hours in the 
Education and Skills portfolio that has still to be allocated.  It is unlikely that all 
of this funding will ultimately be distributed to local government. 
 

2.1.17 On 2 February 2017 the Minister for Finance and the Constitution advised 
that, subject to parliamentary approval in the final stages of the Budget Bill 
and local Government Finance (Scotland) Order 2017, an extra £160 million 
would be allocated to local government in 2017/18.  This comprises £130 
million of revenue funding and £30 million of capital and was in addition to the 
amount of funding set out in Finance Circular 9/2016. 
 

2.1.18 This means additional revenue funding of £3.582 million and capital grant of 
£962,000 in 2017/18 which will be available to the Council to spend at its own 
discretion.  For the purposes of preparing this report it is assumed that the 
revenue funding is recurring in nature although this is yet to be confirmed by 
the Scottish Government.  The letter of 2 February 2017 is set out at 
Appendix A(ii). 
 

2.2 Funding Assumptions included within the Provisional Revenue Budgets 
for 2017/18 and 2018/19 

 
2.2.1 Based on Finance Circular 9/2016 the total revenue funding being made 

available by the Scottish Government to Perth and Kinross Council in 2017/18 
is £238.421 million (see table below). 
 

Scottish Government Grant Funding - Perth and Kinross Council

(Finance Circular 9/2016 - 16 December 2016)

2017/18

£'000

General Revenue Funding 184,220

Ring-Fenced Grants 3,337

Non Domestic Rate Income 50,864

Revenue Funding per Finance Circular 238,421

Additional Pupil Equity Funding 13

Additional Revenue Funding (2/2/17) 3,582

TOTAL REVENUE FUNDING 242,016
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2.2.2 The table below summarises the movements in the total funding package 
from the Scottish Government to facilitate a comparison of the 2017/18 
Settlement with the current year on a consistent basis. 
 

Ring

Fenced 

Grants

Non 

Domestic 

Rates 

Income

General

Revenue

Grant Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Finance Circular 7/2015 113 57,555 184,028 241,696

(December 2015)

Adjustments:

 - Pupil Equity Fund (subject to confirmation) 1,595

 - Community Justice Social Work 1,629

 - Free School Meals 1,514

Updated 2016/17 Funding 246,434

Finance Circular 9/2016 (238,421)

(December 2016)

Additional Pupil Equity Funding (13)

Additional Funding (announced 2 February 2017) (3,582)

Total Cash Reduction 4,418

% Reduction 1.8%

 
 

2.2.3 The total amount of funding on a cash basis increased by £320,000 between 
2016/17 and 2017/18.  However the 2017/18 funding includes commitments 
to the Pupil Equity Fund (£1.608 million), Community Justice Social Work 
(£1.629 million) and Free School Meals (£1.514 million) which were not 
included in the 2016/17 figures.  Therefore on a like for like basis, after 
adjusting for the additional funding announced on 2 February 2017, the cash 
reduction in funding from the Scottish Government between 2016/17 and 
2017/18 is £4.418 million or 1.8%.  This figure does not take account of the 
additional impact of inflation, which could be significant in 2017/18 or demand 
growth. 
 

2.2.4 The Council now has the discretion to raise Council Tax levels by up to a 
maximum of 3% and can also retain all additional income generated by 
national changes to Council Tax bands.  The following table sets out the 
movement in resources between financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19, 
excluding the use of Reserves, and demonstrates on a comparable basis that 
there is an additional £3.652 million of funding available to the Council to 
contribute towards inflationary pressures and the significant increase in 
demand for services (assuming a Council Tax increase of 3% in 2017/18). 
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2016/17 2017/18 Movement

£'000 £'000 £'000

Updated Scottish Government Funding - see 2.2.2 above 246,434 242,016 (4,418)

Council Tax Income - see below 73,664 81,734 8,070

Total Resources 320,098 323,750 3,652

Additional Council Tax Income

 - Changes in Council Tax bands 4,800

 - Increased collection rate 390

 - Increase in Council Tax rate - per Medium Term Financial Plan (3%) 2,167

  (NB pre impact of Council Tax band changes)

 - Estimated increase in no. of properties 713

8,070

2017/18

2018/19

(Assumed) Movement

£'000 £'000 £'000

Updated Scottish Government Funding 242,016 239,914 (2,102)

Council Tax Income - see below 81,734 84,613 2,879

Total Resources 323,750 324,527 777

Additional Council Tax Income

 - Increase in Council Tax rate - per Medium Term Financial Plan (3%) 2,142

  (NB pre impact of Council Tax band changes)

 - Estimated increase in no. of properties 737

2,879

 
2.2.5 The Finance Circular does not contain any funding information beyond 

2017/18 and therefore the assumptions on levels of funding included in the 
2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budget are based on the revisions included in 
the Revenue Budget 2017/18 & 2018/19 – Report No.1 approved by Council 
on 14 December 2016 (Report No. 16/556 refers).   
 

2.2.6 By continuing to plan for the medium term the Council provides authority for 
officers to roll out the programme of significant change (including 
transformation) that will seek to protect front line services for the citizens of 
Perth and Kinross. 
 

2.3 Non Domestic Rates 
 
2.3.1 Finance Circular 9/2016 provisionally set the Non Domestic Rate poundage 

for 2017/18 at 46.6p (48.4p in 2016/17) a reduction of 3.7% and the Large 
Business Supplement at 2.6p (2.6p in 2016/17).  The threshold for the 
supplement is proposed to increase so that it is applicable only to properties 
with a rateable value over £51,000 (£35,000 in 2016/17).  
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2.3.2 The draft rateable values from the recent Non-Domestic Rates Revaluation 

exercise have recently been published.  There are no transitional 
arrangements proposed in respect of the 2017 revaluation.   This revaluation 
will require the Council to review all relief that has rateable value thresholds 
such as the Small Business Bonus Scheme.  The Scottish Government have 
also announced proposals to expand the scheme so that more small 
businesses qualify for full relief.  Changes to the thresholds are set out in the 
following table. 

 

Comparison of Small Business Bonus Scheme Reliefs 

2016/17 2017/18 
Combined rateable 

value (RV) of all 
properties 

 

Relief Combined rateable 
value (RV) of all 

properties 

 

Relief 

 

Up to £10,000 100% Up to £15,000 100% 
£10,001 to £12,000 50% £15,001 to £18,000 25% 
£12,001 – £18,000 25% 

 
£18,001 to £35,000 25% on individual 

property each with 
rateable value up to 

£18,000  

 
£18,001 – £35,000 25% on individual 

property each with 
rateable value up to 

£18,000 

  

 
2.3.3 Additionally, under the Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2016, shootings and deer 

forests are to be returned to the Valuation Roll from 1 April 2017 after being 
exempt from valuation for around 20 years. 
 

3. PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND 
2018/19 

 
3.1 Background  
 
3.1.1 The Council agreed Provisional Revenue Budgets and Council Tax levels for 

2017/18 and 2018/19 on 11 February 2016 (Report No. 16/51 refers).   
 

3.1.2 The table below sets out the total pressures and savings by Service for 
2017/18 and 2018/19 of £12.163 million and £10.711 million respectively that 
were agreed by the Council in February 2016.  The figures for Corporate 
Budgets include adjustments to assumptions in relation to grant funding, 
income levels, welfare reform and pay awards; use of Reserves and 
rephasing loan charges budgets. 
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Pressures Savings Net

£'000 £'000 £'000

Education & Children's Services 2,815 (2,614) 201

Health and Social Care 3,843 (1,543) 2,300

Housing & Community Safety 165 (1,030) (865)

The Environment Service 904 (1,515) (611)

Corporate & Democratic Services 183 (207) (24)

Corporate Budgets 4,253 (5,254) (1,001)

12,163 (12,163) 0

Pressures Savings Net

£'000 £'000 £'000

Education & Children's Services 2,626 (1,873) 753

Health and Social Care 1,795 (3,139) (1,344)

Housing & Community Safety 134 (1,081) (947)

The Environment Service 933 (2,215) (1,282)

Corporate & Democratic Services 193 (170) 23

Corporate Budgets 5,030 (2,233) 2,797

10,711 (10,711) 0

2017/18

2018/19

 
3.2 Process for Preparing the Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 

2018/19 
 
3.2.1 The process for updating the Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 

2018/19 was summarised in the Medium Term Financial Plan report which 
was considered by the Council at its meeting on 5 October 2016 (Report No. 
16/438 refers).   
 

3.2.2 Each Service has prepared an “Executive Summary” setting out movements 
from the Provisional Revenue Budgets approved in February 2016.  These 
detail anticipated expenditure pressures with proposed compensating savings 
to contain these pressures.  In addition Services were asked to contribute 
towards a revised corporate savings target to fund pressures such as 
increased funding reductions and the Apprenticeship Levy.  These Executive 
Summaries were first issued to all Councillors on 9 December 2016.  Updated 
Executive Summaries are attached at Appendix E to this report. 
 

3.2.3 The Provisional Revenue Budgets 2017/18 and 2018/19 are predicated on 
maintaining the same levels of service delivery reflected in the Provisional 
Revenue Budget approved in February 2016 (Report No 16/51 refers) with the 
exception of the specific issues identified within this report or in the Revenue 
Budget  Executive Summaries contained at Appendix E. 
 

3.2.4 In updating Executive Summaries, Services were required to assess and 
document the potential impact of expenditure pressures (where applicable) 
and compensating savings in relation to the following criteria: 
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 Workforce – including information on numbers of employees affected, 
vacancies, staff turnover and fixed term contracts. 

 Customers – including information on the effect on all 
customers/stakeholders (both external and internal). 

 Equalities/Diversity – ensuring that any statutory equalities issues are 
considered. 

 Outcome & Performance – identifying any significant impact on the Single 
Outcome Agreement and/or Service Business Management and 
Improvement Plans. 

 
3.3 Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
 
3.3.1 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 are detailed by 

Service in Appendix B to this report. 
 

3.3.2 The following table summarises the extent of the anticipated financial 
challenge facing the Council over the next two years.  It also demonstrates 
the level of Revenue Budget headroom available to the Council for 2017/18 
and 2018/19. 
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Revenue Budget Headroom

2017/18 2018/19 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Report No 16/556

Additional Service Expenditure Pressures (9,074) (2,120) (11,194)

Additional Service Savings Proposals 4,995 8,219 13,214

(Gap) / Excess Service Submissions (4,079) 6,099 2,020

Non-Domestic Rates Revaluation (620) (620)

Future Pay Awards (143) (143)

(Gap) / Excess: Council 14 December 2016 (4,842) 6,099 1,257

Proposed Adjustments to Provisional Revenue Budgets

Council Tax Banding Changes 4,800 4,800

Further Funding Adjustments 781 781

Further Pay Award (357) (357)

Renewal and Repair Fund 258 (258) 0

Unfunded Pensions 58 (58) 0

Council Tax Collection Rate 390 390

Private Sector Housing Grant 200 200

Energy Costs 350 (350) 0

Tayside Contracts Surplus 100 100

Department of Work and Pensions Funding 650 650

Temporary Accommodation - Charging Policy 486 (486) 0

Amendments to Service Submissions 1,398 (89) 1,309

Non-Domestic Rates Assumptions 742 742

Council Tax Reduction Scheme (250) (250)

Corporate Transformation - Rephasing (1,007) 233 (774)

Tayside Valuation Joint Board 21 21

Revenue Budget Headroom 3,778 5,091 8,869

 
3.3.3 The table above also provides an analysis of the proposed adjustments that 

have been made to the Provisional Revenue Budgets since the Council 
meeting on 14 December 2016.  At that time the Council was advised of a 
potential funding gap in 2017/18 of £4.842 million with surplus resources of 
£6.099 million in 2018/19.  This resulted in net Revenue Budget “headroom” 
of £1.257 million over the two years under consideration.   
 

3.3.4 In December 2016 the Council was not asked to approve options for dealing 
with the funding gap in 2017/18.  Instead the Council was presented with 
scenarios on how the imbalances in the budgets might be addressed subject 
to further development following receipt of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2017/18. 
 

3.3.5 The following narrative provides more detail on the individual proposals and 
movements since December 2016.  These proposals are in addition to the 
detailed Service submissions that are set out in Appendix E.   
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 Council Tax Banding Changes – this is the estimated additional 
Council Tax income that will be received by the Council following 
changes to bands E to H – more detail on this is set out in section 4 
below. 
 

 Further Funding Adjustments – this is the level of adjustments in 
funding identified in Finance Circular 9/2016 and the announcements 
on 2 February 2017 compared with the assumptions included in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

 Further Pay Award –the cost of the offer to trade unions for 2017/18 is 
in excess of the 1% included in initial assumptions.  The outcome of 
pay negotiations will not be known by the time the Council sets its 
Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and there remains a risk that the pay 
award provision is inadequate. 

   

 Renewal and Repair Fund – this proposal will utilise the uncommitted 
balance of this Fund on eligible expenditure delivering a saving for 
2017/18 only. 

 

 Unfunded Pensions – utilisation of a projected 2017/18 under spend on 
a non-recurring basis. 

 

 Council Tax Collection Rate – it is proposed to increase the assumed 
Council Tax collection rate to 98% - more information on this is set out 
in Section 4. 

 

 Private Sector Housing Grant – this proposal will reduce the budget in 
this area in line with historic expenditure levels allowing a saving to be 
made in the Revenue Budget. 

 

 Energy Costs – utilisation of a projected 2017/18 under spend on a 
non-recurring basis. 

 

 Tayside Contracts Surplus – anticipated increase in line with historic 
levels of surplus returned to the Council over the last few financial 
years. 

 

 Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) Funding – anticipated 
minimum additional funding that should be received for temporary 
accommodation.  No details on the distribution of £22.5 million of 
national funding in 2017/18 to the Scottish Government are currently 
available. 

 

 Temporary Accommodation - Charging Policy – 2017/18 impact of not 
changing the charging policy until 1 April 2018 net of impact on 
previously approved savings proposals (as agreed by Housing and 
Health Committee on 25 January 2017 (Report No. 17/34 refers)) 
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 Amendments to Service Submissions, which are included at Appendix 
E, – this includes: 

 
o An additional pressure of £94,000 in 2017/18 to fund two 

additional social workers (children and families) to recognise the 
demand in this area. 
 

o The receipt of estimated additional income of £1.542 million in 
2017/18 to recognise the Council’s share of Scottish 
Government funding that will be directed through NHS Tayside 
to support the work of the Perth and Kinross Health and Social 
Care Partnership.   
 

o Other net adjustments to Service submissions of £139,000. 
 

 Non-Domestic Rates Assumptions – this includes: 
 

o Removal of the pressure of £620,000 in 2017/18 that the 
Council was advised of in December 2016.  This is in 
recognition of the draft rateable values that were issued in 
January 2017. 
 

o Further saving of £122,000 in relation to the reduction in the 
Non-Domestic Rates valuations and poundage for 2017/18.  
This reflects the impact of reduced bills for the Council’s offices. 

 

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme – a consequence of the changes to 
Council Tax bills for households in the Council Tax Bands E to H will 
be increased demand for support through the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  The Council does not hold information on these households’ 
financial position to allow an accurate assessment of the cost to be 
made.  The sum allowed represents the Council’s approximate net 
share of a £9 million cost estimate that was previously identified by the 
Scottish Government. 
 

 Corporate Transformation – the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 8 February 2017 considered an update on the 
Transformation Programme 2015-20 (Report No. 17/62 refers).  This 
update included the planned rephasing of savings in relation to the 
Digital and MyAccount Review and Mobile Working Review.  It is 
anticipated that the totality of the savings identified in the original 
business case will be delivered over a slightly extended period of time.  
In addition it is proposed to rephase assumed savings in relation to the 
Corporate Property Asset Management review.  This will allow the new 
Council to take decisions on its future property strategy.  

 

 Tayside Valuation Joint Board – this recognises the reduction in the 
2017/18 requisition advised in January 2017. 
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3.3.6 The net impact of the adjustments described in 3.3.5 above result in the 
recurring Revenue Budget “headroom” to the Council of £3.778 million in 
2017/18 and £5.091 million in 2018/19. 
 

3.3.7 Revenue Budget “headroom” provides capacity to the Council to either reject 
savings proposals or fund additional expenditure pressures. 
 

3.3.8 Assuming the funding levels notified by the Scottish Government for 2017/18 
and the previously approved assumptions for 2018/19 the Provisional Net 
Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 are shown at Appendix B. 
 

3.3.9 The Council is reminded that the Provisional Revenue Budgets, as set 
out in Appendix B are based upon the assumption that all of the 
expenditure pressures and all of the compensating savings within the 
Executive Summaries attached as Appendix E and the proposals in the 
table in paragraph 3.3.2 to the report are approved. 
 

3.3.10 ACTION: The Council is asked to approve the Updated Provisional 
Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out in Appendix B. 
 

3.3.11 The Provisional Revenue Budgets have been prepared based upon the 
information currently available, both in terms of financial resources and 
anticipated Service delivery pressures. The analysis reflects the judgement of 
the Council Officers concerned and has been reviewed by the Council’s 
Executive Officer Team.  There is, however, a risk that these assumptions 
may require to be revised in due course as part of the ongoing monitoring of 
the Council’s expenditure.  In particular there is limited information on the 
following areas: 
 

 Detailed operation of the Pupil Equity Fund including the extent to 
which reductions in other school budgets included in Appendix E will be 
deliverable under the scheme. 

 Outcome of 2017/18 pay negotiations 

 Perth and Kinross Council’s share of £22.5 million from Department of 
Work and Pensions 

 
3.3.12 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 are summarised 

in Appendix B.  Movements in the Provisional Revenue Budgets are 
summarised in Appendix C. 
 

3.3.13 The potential workforce implications identified within the Executive 
Summaries include vacant posts and will be influenced by turnover, including 
voluntary severance.  The Council’s positive and proactive approach to 
workforce management is designed to mitigate the impact on our people, 
including investment in skills for the future, retraining, support to take on new 
job roles, career coaching, and building resilience.   
 

3.4 Revenue Budget Flexibility 
 

3.4.1 The Council has an approved Revenue Budget Flexibility Scheme (Report No. 
01/306 refers) which allows certain Service under and over spends from one 
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financial year to be carried forward to future financial years subject to Council 
approval.   
 

3.4.2 The proposed use of Revenue Budget Flexibility (£2,983,000) is reflected 
within the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and 
set out in Appendix D (i) to the report.   
 

3.4.3 ACTION: The Council is requested to approve the use of Revenue 
Budget Flexibility as set out in Appendix D (i) to the report. 
 

3.4.4 The Strategic Policy and Resources Committee considered Revenue 
Monitoring Report No. 3 on 8 February 2017 (Report No. 17/45 refers).  This 
report identified a projected under spend of £1.984 million on health and 
social care activity.  In conjunction with the Chief Officer a number of mutually 
beneficial proposals have been developed totalling £1.386 million that are set 
out in Appendix D (ii).  It is proposed that the Perth and Kinross Health and 
Social Care Partnership carry forward this funding within their Reserves to 
fund the agreed projects set out in Appendix D (ii) (subject to confirmation of 
the 2016/17 year-position).  The Partners will work jointly to ensure that the 
projects are taken forward. 
 

3.4.5 ACTION: The Council is requested to approve the retention in Perth and 
Kinross Health and Social Care Partnership’s Reserves of the under 
spend of £1.386 million for the delivery of the projects set out in 
Appendix D (ii) of this report (subject to confirmation of the 2016/17 
year-end position). 
 

3.4.6 In addition the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 8 February 2017 
were asked to approve the earmarking of £598,000 in the Council’s Reserves 
to support transformation of health and social care services (Report No 17/45 
refers).  This funding will be drawn down once detailed business cases have 
been developed and agreed.  These resources have been reflected in the 
Reserves Strategy which is a separate item on today’s agenda (Report No. 
17/48 refers). 
 

3.5 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
3.5.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan places the development of 

budgetary strategy in the context of delivering the Council’s key outcomes and 
considers the financial and process risks considered in the management of 
the Council’s finances (Report No. 16/438).  The Medium Term Financial Plan 
is subject to regular review and the updated plan will be submitted, in due 
course, to a future meeting of the Council for further consideration. 
 

3.5.2 The MTFP is designed to inform the direction of travel of the Council for 
financial planning purposes. As individual Services develop detailed budget 
proposals the broad assumptions included in the MTFP will be superseded by 
more detailed analysis of individual cost pressures and the identification of 
savings options.  The refinement of these assumptions is included in the 
2017/18 and 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budget. 
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3.5.3 The key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan, in addition to the 
General Fund Revenue Budget, are summarised below. 
 

 Composite Capital Budget 
 
3.5.4 Capital Monitoring Report No.3 was considered by the Strategic Policy and 

Resources Committee on 8 February 2017 (Report No. 17/46 refers).  This 
report identified £1.421 million of additional General Capital Grant that could 
be applied in 2017/18.  The Council was advised of a further £962,000 of 
additional capital grant on 2 February 2017.  These amounts are in addition to 
the level of Grant assumed in setting the Capital Budget in June 2016 (Report 
No. 16/277 refers).  Therefore the Council is asked to consider how the 
additional funding of £2.383 million might be applied.  
 

3.5.5 ACTION:  The Council is asked to consider how to apply the additional 
General Capital Grant of £2.383 million that will be received in 2017/18. 

 
 General Fund Reserves Strategy 
 
3.5.6 The strategy under-pinning the use of the Council’s General Fund Revenue 

Reserves is an integral part of the development of both the Revenue and the 
Composite Capital Budget. The Reserves Strategy is the subject of a 
separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No. 17/48 
refers).  
 
Housing Revenue Account 

 
3.5.7 The final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and 

Five Year Capital Investment Programme and Rent Strategy to 2021/22 were 
approved by the Housing and Health Committee on 25 January 2017 (Report 
No. 17/34 refers).  The Committee approved the recommendation of an 
average weekly rent increase of nil for 2017/18 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s approved Housing Business Plan including 
supporting investment in new council housing. 

 
4. COUNCIL TAX  

 
4.1 There are a number of changes that will impact on future levels of Council Tax 

income and these are set out below. 
 
Council Tax Banding Changes 
 

4.2 The Scottish Government recently introduced legislation to change Council 
Tax bandings which will come into force from 1 April 2017.  Council Tax is 
applied across a range of bands from A to H, with all bands having a 
relationship, known as the multiplier with band D. The Scottish Government 
has legislated to change the council tax multipliers for properties in bands E to 
H from 1 April 2017. There is no local discretion to change these multipliers.  
 

4.3 The table below shows the current and revised multipliers for bands E to H 
and the percentage increase in charge; this excludes the proposed changes 
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to Council Tax rates that are included in the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Provisional 
Revenue Budgets.  Scottish Water charges for water and wastewater will 
continue to be charged using the current multiplier and are excluded from the 
increase. There will be a separate increase of 1.6% for water and wastewater 
charges in 2017/18.  The table also shows what current council tax charges 
would be with the new multipliers applied and excluding any change in the 
Council Tax rate.  
 

4.4 Households with income of up to £25,000 (single person households - 
£16,750) are eligible to apply for a full exemption from the increased element 
of the charge through the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

 

Band Current 
multiplier 

Revised 
multiplier from 
1 April 2017 

2016/17 
Council 

Tax 
(Current) 

2016/17 
Council 

Tax (if new 
multipliers 
applied) 

 
% 

change 

E 
 

11/9 
(approx. 1.22) 

 
473/360 

(approx.1.31) 
£1,415.33 £1,521.48 7.5% 

F 
 

13/9 
(approx. 1.44) 

 
585/360 

(approx. 1.63) 
£1,672.67 £1,881.75 12.5% 

G 
 

15/9 
(approx. 1.67) 

 
705/360 

(approx. 1.96) 
£1,930.00 £2,267.75 17.5% 

H 
 

18/9 
(2.00) 

 
882/360 
(2.45) 

£2,316.00 £2,837.10 22.5% 

 
Council Tax Collection Rate 
 

4.5 It is recommended that the 2016/17 budgeted collection rate of 97.5% be 
increased to 98% from 2017/18 to determine the 2017/18 Final Revenue 
Budget and 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budgets.  This target, whilst 
challenging, is supported by the Council’s collection performance over recent 
years and represents a realistic budgeted collection rate. 
 

4.6 The level of Council Tax recovered in the year of billing was 97.3% in 2015/16 
(the latest audited statistics), but it takes on average a further 5 years to reach 
or exceed a collection level of 98%. The Council remains committed to 
sustaining and improving performance in respect of all its income recovery 
activities. 
 

4.7 It should, however, be noted that there remains a risk of reduced collection 
levels due to increases in the level of the tax, the economic environment; 
changes in legislation in relation to debt recovery and welfare reform.  
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Council Tax Base 
 
4.8 The number of chargeable dwellings at band D equivalent for Council Tax 

purposes (after adjusting for assumed non-collection of 2%) – the Council Tax 
base – is estimated to be 68,535 in 2017/18 and 68,876 in 2018/19. 
 

4.9 The Council’s tax base is regularly reviewed, based upon an analysis of 
recent trends, and adjusted for anticipated growth in the number of dwellings 
as well as increases in the number of discounts and exempt dwellings.   
 
Council Tax Rates 
 

4.10 The Medium Term Financial Plan that was approved by Council in October 
2016 assumes a 3% increase in Council Tax rates for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
and this additional income was factored into the Corporate Savings Targets 
that are included in the Service Executive Summaries at Appendix E. 
 

4.11 The Council is required to set a Final Council Tax for 2017/18 and, in the 
event of determining a Provisional Revenue Budget for 2018/19, an Indicative 
Council Tax for that year. 
 
Council Tax on Long Term Empty Properties and Second Homes 
 

4.12 The Council has previously agreed that a surcharge on long term empty 
properties of 100% (i.e. a 200% charge) will apply from 1 April 2017 (Report 
No. 13/338 refers).  These surcharges were phased in from 2014/15 as 
follows: 
 

Financial Year Amount of Surcharge 

2014/15 Nil 

2015/16 30% 

2016/17 50% 

2017/18 100% 

 
4.13 It is widely accepted that this phased approach has been successful.   

However it is considered that it would be beneficial to introduce an element of 
discretion to assist those that are taking clear steps to bring dwellings back 
into use and/or where the nature of the property reduces the marketplace for 
selling or leasing the dwelling.  The exact nature of this discretion will be the 
subject of a future report to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

4.14 A further change to Council Tax affects second homes, i.e. dwellings that are 
no-one’s sole or main residence but are furnished and occupied for at least 25 
days per year. 
 

4.15 Regulations passed in 2013 allowed the Council to set a discount of between 
10% and 50% for second homes, with certain categories such as job related 
dwellings protected and retaining the maximum 50%. 
 

4.16 At present Perth & Kinross Council awards the minimum 10% discount to 
1,213 such dwellings. 
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4.17 Amendments have been made to the legislation that now allow no discount to 

be awarded for such cases (but does not allow surcharges). 
 

4.18 ACTION: The Council is required to consider whether it wishes to vary the 2nd 
Home Discount set out above. 
 
Scottish Water Charges 
 

4.19 The Council has received notification from Scottish Water that water and 
wastewater charges for 2017/18 will increase by 1.6%. This results in a band 
D equivalent charge in 2017/18 for water and wastewater from Scottish Water 
of £430.56, an increase of £6.66 (£6.57 in 2016/17). 
 

4.20 Scottish Water charges for water and wastewater will continue to be charged 
using the current multiplier and are excluded from the increase following 
changes to the Council Tax bands set out at paragraph 4.4 above. 
 

5. WORKFORCE PLANNING 
 

5.1 The Council has reduced the size of its workforce over the last five years. This 
has been achieved using workforce planning measures which include 
vacancy management, fixed term contracts and non-filling of vacancies 
arising from turnover, including retirements and voluntary severance.  These 
measures are now well-embedded within the Council and will continue. 
 

5.2 The Council continues to transform and modernise its services as part of the 
public service reform agenda and to meet the challenges associated with 
reduced funding and growing service demand.  The Council has updated its 
Transformation Programme and each transformation project incorporates an 
assessment of the workforce implications of any changes in service delivery 
which, in turn, will shape our workforce planning and management measures 
in future. 
 

5.3 The Council’s approach is based on a business-workforce dialogue 
framework which uses as its starting point the local outcomes and priorities 
set out within the Corporate Plan.  It then considers choices about the 
Council’s role in service delivery, plans for service redesign and 
transformation, delivery models, organisational culture, leadership and 
change management, workforce demand and workforce supply.    
Underpinned by the Council’s Learn Innovate Grow philosophy, this process 
will help identify the skills and attributes it requires in the future and inform the 
updating of the workforce plans. 
 

5.4 Continuing this proactive approach, on 23 August 2016 the Executive Sub-
Committee of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee approved the 
promotion of a Voluntary Severance Scheme (Report No. 16/362 refers).  This 
continues the reshaping of the workforce to meet the predicted medium term 
financial challenges and facilitates service redesign, transformation and 
efficiencies.  The voluntary severance scheme is a core part of the Council’s 
workforce management measures which maximise the opportunities for 
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workforce change over the medium term while, as far as possible, protecting 
people; the need to manage change in a consensual way in partnership with 
employees and trade unions as well as the importance of giving greater 
choice and support to employees.  
 

5.5 The staff exiting the Council under this Voluntary Severance Scheme will 
leave between 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2018 and are in addition to the 
voluntary severance requests approved in February 2016. 

 
5.6 All applications were assessed on an individual basis against : 

 

 Affordability – must produce a saving within five years with maximum 
weighting where payback is achieved within two years. 

 Impact on service delivery. 
 

5.7 The Executive Officer Team assessed 96 business cases for voluntary 
severance and under delegated powers agreed to 34 applications, rejected 22 
and deferred 32 pending the outcome of a number of transformation reviews, 
a further 3 were withdrawn by the applicants.  In addition 5 applications were 
considered by the Executive Sub-Committee of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee on 26 January 2017 (Report Nos. 17/49 and 17/50 
refer).  The financial implications of the approved cases are summarised 
below. 
 

No.

Total

Cost

Total

Savings

(Full Year)

£'000 £'000

Total General Fund 39 1,251 1,108

Cumulative Saving by 2021/22 (General Fund) 5,540

 
 

5.8 The implications for service delivery of approving the applications are 
summarised in the individual savings options set out in Appendix E.  
 

5.9 The Audited Annual Accounts for 2015/16 which were approved by Council in 
October 2016 included £15.966 million earmarked towards Transformation 
(including Workforce Management) (Report No. 16/425 refers).  The 
adjustments to Service budgets for the upfront costs of approving these 
voluntary severance requests will be included in Revenue Monitoring Report 
No.4 that will be considered by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
in April 2017. 
 

5.10 The Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 12 June 2013 considered 
an Accounts Commission report into Managing Early Departures from the 
Scottish Public Sector (Report No. 13/289 refers). 
 

5.11 Perth & Kinross Council’s application of early retirement and voluntary 
severance complies in full with the principles of good practice set out in the 
Accounts Commission report. 
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6. BUDGET CONSULTATION EXERCISE 

 
6.1 To gauge public views on budget priorities, an online consultation exercise 

was undertaken between December 2016 and January 2017.  As well as 
visualisations to improve understanding of income and expenditure, an 
interactive budgeting tool was available on the Council website and promoted 
via PKC news, press and social media.  A summary of the findings from the 
budgeting tool is set out in the following table.  The table sets out the views of 
respondents as to which services should be protected and which should be 
reduced with an indication on the level of the reductions considered 
appropriate. The consultation page received 370 unique views from the 
public.  This response is understood to be in line with other Councils 
undertaking similar exercises.  As with any exercise of this type, results are 
indicative and will be influenced by the views of those who choose to make a 
submission, and cannot be considered fully representative of all residents. 
 

 
 

6.2 One of the most common themes within the comments related to respondents 
seeking more detailed information.  Respondents felt it would be helpful to 
have more information on the potential impact a reduction in a particular 
budget area would have on front line services.  
 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

7.1 Determining the Revenue Budget requires consideration of the strategic, 
operational and financial risks potentially facing the authority. Both the 
uncertainty of future events and resource constraints make it impractical to 
mitigate against all potential risks. In developing its medium term financial 
plan, the Council must also be aware of the sustainability of its expenditure 
proposals.  Significant risks, which are of relevance in determining the 
Revenue Budget, are outlined below. 
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7.2 The General Fund Reserves Strategy is integral to supporting the Council’s 
approach to the management of financial risk.  The following comments on 
the most significant risks identified in preparing the Revenue Budget require 
to be considered in conjunction with the Reserves Strategy which is the 
subject of a separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No 
17/48 refers). 
 
Local Government Funding Beyond 2017/18 
 

7.3 The Council has no information on funding levels from the Scottish 
Government beyond 2017/18.  This presents a significant risk to the Updated 
Provisional Revenue Budget for 2018/19.  There is also uncertainty as to 
whether the additional revenue funding of £3.562 million announced on 2 
February 2017 is recurring or non-recurring. 
 

7.4 It is very difficult to estimate the probability of various levels of reductions with 
any certainty. The magnitude of the reductions will be influenced by many 
aspects of the wider economic climate and UK and Scottish Government 
policies.  Scottish Local Government has experienced reductions in funding 
that are greater than most other parts of the Scottish public sector in both 
2016/17 and 2017/18.  The 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budget has been 
constructed on the basis of a small cash reduction in Scottish Government 
funding (General Revenue Grant and Non-Domestic Rates).  There is a real 
risk that this “mid-range” assumption may prove to be too optimistic and 
cognisance of this should be taken in setting the updated Provisional 
Revenue Budget for 2018/19. 

 
7.5 The potential for cash and real terms reductions in future funding beyond 

financial year 2017/18 is therefore considered to represent a risk in the 
management of the budget over the medium term.   
 

7.6 Once inflation is included these factors may result in further significant real 
terms reductions in funding to the Council over the medium term at a time of 
rising demand for Council services.  
 

7.7 In view of this, the Council is advised to consider a prudent approach in 
applying unallocated budgeted resources towards recurring expenditure 
proposals in the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budgets. 

 
7.8 In addition there is no information on the possible sanctions that may be 

attached to the local government finance settlement beyond 2017/18.  There 
are particular risks about the assumptions included in the 2018/19 Provisional 
Revenue Budget in relation to teacher numbers, the funding of future Living 
Wage rates and increases in Council Tax. 
 

7.9 As set out in paragraph 3.3.11 there are a number of areas where the Council 
is awaiting further information. 
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Scottish Government Budget 2017/18 
 

7.10 At the time is writing the Scottish Government had not yet agreed its budget 
for 2017/18.  There is a risk that the final budget that is set by the Scottish 
Government alters the funding available to local government which would 
have an impact on the Council. 
 
Corporate Transformation Projects 
 

7.11 There are a number of corporate transformation projects (including 
procurement / mobile working and PKC MyAccount) that are included in the 
Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19.  There is inevitably a 
degree of uncertainty about the ability of the Council to achieve significant 
savings in the short to medium term as these projects are implemented. 

 
Service Transformation Projects  
 

7.12 All Services include Revenue Budget savings from previously approved 
Service specific transformation projects.  In line with the corporate projects, 
more certainty on these savings will materialise as the projects are 
progressed.     
 
Number of Band D properties 
 

7.13 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 assume growth in 
the number of band D equivalent properties.  These assumptions are based 
on levels of growth currently being experienced.  If these levels of growth in 
the number of properties do not continue there is a risk to the budgeted level 
of Council Tax income. 

 
Savings based on reshaping the teaching workforce 
 

7.14 There are a number of savings proposals set out in Appendix E in 2018/19 
that are based on a small reduction in teacher numbers.  Currently the terms 
of the Settlement offer for 2017/18 preclude a reduction in teacher numbers 
without incurring a financial penalty.  There is a risk that the Council will be 
unable to make the proposed savings in 2018/19 if the “lock” continues. 
  
Implementation of Welfare Reform 

 
7.15 At this time it is not possible to fully estimate the timing and potential total 

financial impact on Council Services and budgets of Welfare Reform with any 
accuracy.   

 
7.16 There is limited information in relation to the detailed roll out of Universal 

Credit locally.  The Department of Work and Pensions commenced the roll out 
of Universal Credit for Perth and Kinross during April 2016.  However, as with 
other Councils, the implementation will take place incrementally and that 
initially this will involve a small number of less complex cases locally. 
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Pay Award Assumptions in 2017/18 and 2018/19 
 
7.17 The 2017/18 Provisional Revenue Budget includes an assumption of at least 

a £250 increase for staff who earn up to £25,000 per annum and 1% for all 
staff above this level.  This is in line with the offer agreed by COSLA leaders 
at their meeting on 27 January 2017.  This equates to adding approximately 
1.25% to the Council’s pay bill.  The 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budget 
contains a pay award assumption of 1% for all staff groups.  This is broadly in 
line with national expectations on pay awards across the public sector.  Pay 
inflation in other sectors of the economy is projected to be significantly above 
these budgeted levels. 

 
7.18 There is a risk that the final outcome of national pay negotiations in 2017/18 

and 2018/19 differs from the Council’s assumptions which could have a 
significant financial impact upon the Council.   

 
Expenditure Pressures in 2018/19  

 
7.19 There is a risk that the assumptions in relation to the expenditure pressures in 

2018/19 differ from what actually happens and that this has an impact on 
setting Final Revenue Budgets in that year. 

 
Inflation 

 
7.20 There is a risk that levels of Service specific inflation exceed budgeted 

provisions and that levels of general inflation cannot be contained within 
existing resources as is currently assumed within the Provisional Revenue 
Budgets.  This risk is enhanced by the continued implementation of the 
National Living Wage, pressure to enhance wage rates paid by service 
providers and suppliers and the impact of the European Union referendum 
result on the value of Sterling. 

 
Current Economic Climate 

 
7.21 There is a risk that both the Council’s capacity to generate income, and the 

expenditure it incurs in meeting demand for its Services, may  be less 
predictable  in the current volatile economic climate. 

 
7.22 In terms of income generation, there is a continued risk that Council Tax 

collection levels, commercial rental income and other areas of income 
generated by the Council may be further affected.   

 
7.23 The economic climate may also increase demand for and expenditure on 

Council services.  This risk will require to be managed within the Council’s 
available resources.  

 
8. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
8.1 The Council has prepared Updated Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 

and 2018/19 amidst one of the most challenging financial settlements in its 
history. 
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8.2 The Council is requested to: 

 
8.2.1 Agree to the terms of the letter from the Minister for Finance and the 

Constitution as set out in Appendix A (i). 
 

8.2.2 Approve the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Updated Provisional Revenue Budgets as 
set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 

8.2.3 Determine the Final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for financial year 
2017/18. 
 

8.2.4 Determine the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and Indicative Council 
Tax for 2018/19.    
 

8.2.5 Approve the carry forward of resources from 2016/17 into 2017/18 and future 
years under the terms of the Revenue Budget Flexibility scheme as set out in 
Appendix D (i) to the report. 
 

8.2.6 Approve the retention in Perth and Kinross Health and Social Care 
Partnership’s Reserves of the under spend of £1.386 million for the delivery of 
the projects set out in Appendix D (ii) of this report (subject to confirmation of 
2016/17 year-end position) – see para 3.4.5. 
 

8.2.7 Consider how to apply the additional General Capital Grant of £2.383 million 
that will be received in 2017/18 – see para 3.5.5. 
 

8.2.8 Approve a Council Tax collection rate of 98% in 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 

8.2.9 Consider whether it wishes to vary the 2nd Home Council Tax Discount set out 
in section at 4.18. 
 

Author(s) 

Name  Designation Contact Details 

Scott Walker 
 

Chief Accountant chxfinance@pkc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approved 

John Symon 
 

Head of Finance 14 February  2017 
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ANNEX 
 
1. IMPLICATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, CONSULTATION AND 

COMMUNICATION 
 

Strategic Implications Yes / None 

Community Plan / Single Outcome Agreement  None 

Corporate Plan  Yes 

Resource Implications   

Financial  Yes 

Workforce Yes 

Asset Management (land, property, IST) Yes 

Assessments   

Equality Impact Assessment Yes 

Strategic Environmental Assessment Yes 

Sustainability (community, economic, environmental) Yes 

Legal and Governance  None 

Risk None 

Consultation  

Internal  Yes 

External  None 

Communication  

Communications Plan  None 

 
1. Strategic Implications 

 
1.1. Corporate Plan  

 
1.1.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2013 – 2018 lays out five outcome focussed 

strategic objectives which provide clear strategic direction, inform decisions at 
a corporate and service level and shape resources allocation.  They are as 
follows: 

 
(i) Giving every child the best start in life; 
(ii) Developing educated, responsible and informed citizens; 
(iii) Promoting a prosperous, inclusive and sustainable economy; 
(iv) Supporting people to lead independent, healthy and active lives; and 
(v) Creating a safe and sustainable place for future generations. 

 
1.1.2 This report relates to all of these objectives. 

 
2.  Resource Implications 

 
2.1. Financial  

 
2.1.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report other than 

those reported within the body of the main report. 
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2.2. Workforce 
 
2.2.1. There are no direct workforce implications arising from this report other than 

those reported within the body of the main report. 
 

2.3. Asset Management (land, property, IT)   
 

2.3.1. There are no direct asset management implications arising from this report 
other than those reported within the body of the main report. 

 
3. Assessments 

 
3.1. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
3.1.1. Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council is required to eliminate 

discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations 
between equality groups.  Carrying out Equality Impact Assessments for plans 
and policies allows the Council to demonstrate that it is meeting these duties. 
 

3.1.2. The Revenue Budget Executive Summaries have been subject to an 
equalities assessment where appropriate. 

 
3.2 Strategic Environmental Assessment  
   
3.2.1 The Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 places a duty on the 

Council to identify and assess the environmental consequences of its 
proposals. 

 
3.2.2 The information contained within this report has been considered under the 

Act.  However, no action is required as the Act does not apply to the matters 
presented in this report.   

 
3.3 Sustainability  
  
3.3.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 the 

Council has to discharge its duties in a way which contributes to the 
achievement of sustainable development. In terms of the Climate Change Act, 
the Council has a general duty to demonstrate its commitment to sustainability 
and the community, environmental and economic impacts of its actions.   

 
3.3.2 The information contained within this report has been considered under the 

Act.  However, no action is required as the Act does not apply to the matters 
presented in this report.   
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4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Internal 
 
4.1.1 The Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executives and the Corporate Human 

Resources Manager have been consulted in the preparation of the Provisional 
Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

 
2. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
2.1 No background papers, as defined by Section 50D of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973 (other than any containing confidential or exempt 
information) were relied on to any material extent in preparing the above 
report. 

 
3. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A (i) –  Letter from Minster for Finance and the Constitution 
dated 15 December 2016. 

 
                   (ii) – Letter from Minster for Finance and the Constitution 

dated 2 February 2017. 
 

Appendix B –  Updated Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 

 
Appendix C –  Movements between  
 

 2016/17 Final Revenue Budget and 2017/18 
Updated Provisional Revenue Budget;   
 

 2017/18 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and 
2018/19 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget 

 
Appendix D (i) – Revenue Budget Flexibility Scheme – Proposed Carry 

Forwards from 2016/17 
 

        (ii) Health and Social Care Proposed Carry Forwards from 
2016/17 

 
Appendix E –  Service Pressures and Savings 
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St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG 

www.gov.scot 
  

 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Constitution 

Derek Mackay MSP 

 

 

T: 0300 244 4000 
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot 

 

 

Councillor David O’Neill 
COSLA President 
Verity House 
19 Haymarket Yards 
Edinburgh 
EH12 5BH 
 
Copy to: The Leaders of all Scottish local authorities 

 

___ 
 
02 February 2017 
 
 
Dear David, 
 
In the Budget Bill Stage 1 debate in Parliament today I announced a significant additional 
investment in local services, including extra resources to be made available to local 
government in 2017-18.  
 
Subject to Parliamentary approval in the final stages of the Budget Bill and Local 
Government Finance (Scotland) Order 2017, I can confirm that I propose to allocate an 
additional £160 million (split £130 million for resource and £30 million for capital)  to local 
government in 2017-18 to the sums previously confirmed in my offer letter of 15 December 
2016 and set out in Local Government Finance Circular 9/2016.  
 
Details of the additional allocations to individual local authorities, through the normal formula 
distribution and to be spent at the discretion of individual councils, are set out in the 
Appendix to this letter. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 DEREK MACKAY 
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St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG 
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Appendix A (ii) 
ADDITIONAL 2017-18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 
 

Local Authority 

Additional 
£130m 

Resource 

Additional 
£30m 

Capital 

Additional 
£160m 

Resource and 
Capital 

  £m £m £m 

Aberdeen City 4.532 1.081 5.613 

Aberdeenshire 6.309 1.880 8.189 

Angus 2.845 0.721 3.566 

Argyll & Bute 2.361 0.733 3.094 

Clackmannanshire 1.217 0.255 1.472 

Dumfries & Galloway 3.896 1.218 5.114 

Dundee City 3.604 0.691 4.295 

East Ayrshire 2.960 0.663 3.623 

East Dunbartonshire 2.672 0.512 3.184 

East Lothian 2.446 0.548 2.994 

East Renfrewshire 2.546 0.451 2.997 

Edinburgh, City of 9.998 2.278 12.276 

Eilean Siar 0.990 0.358 1.348 

Falkirk 3.776 0.787 4.563 

Fife 8.930 1.856 10.786 

Glasgow City 14.417 2.833 17.250 

Highland 6.173 2.046 8.219 

Inverclyde 1.983 0.378 2.361 

Midlothian 2.115 0.458 2.573 

Moray 2.256 0.602 2.858 

North Ayrshire 3.484 0.700 4.184 

North Lanarkshire 8.339 1.622 9.961 

Orkney 0.914 0.246 1.160 

Perth & Kinross 3.582 0.962 4.544 

Renfrewshire 4.236 0.841 5.077 

Scottish Borders 2.889 0.888 3.777 

Shetland 1.039 0.267 1.306 

South Ayrshire 2.752 0.622 3.374 

South Lanarkshire 7.778 1.624 9.402 

Stirling 2.288 0.564 2.852 

West Dunbartonshire 2.294 0.425 2.719 

West Lothian 4.379 0.890 5.269 

    

Scotland 
             

130.000  
           

30.000  
             

160.000  

 



PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX B

COUNCIL MEETING - 22 FEBRUARY 2017

REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 & 2018/19

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

2017/18 2018/19

£000 £000

Education & Children's Services 156,367 154,405

Health & Social Care 49,445 47,158

Housing & Community Safety 14,717 13,396

The Environment Service 56,754 51,679

Culture & Public Sector Reform 9,376 8,917

Corporate & Democratic Services 16,530 15,572

Sub-Total: Service Budgets 303,189 291,127

Corporate Budgets

Contribution to Valuation Joint Board 1,145 1,145

Capital Financing Costs 16,098 18,151

Interest on Revenue Balances (200) (200)

Contribution to/(from) Capital Fund 1,626 1,626

Contribution to Insurance fund 200 200

Tayside Contracts Surplus (350) (350)

Support Service External Income (1,888) (1,888)

Unfunded Pension Costs 1,508 1,566

Discretionary Relief 150 150

Contribution from Renewal & Repair Fund (258) 0

Apprenticeship Levy 680 680

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 6,499 6,499

Sub-Total: Corporate Budgets 25,210 27,579

Net Expenditure (General Fund) 328,399 318,706

Financed By:

Council Tax (81,734) (84,613)

Council Tax 2nd Home Discount (1,300) (1,300)

Total Revenue Funding (242,016) (239,914)

Capital Grants (1,500) (1,500)

Budget Flexibility (see Appendix D) (2,283) (550)

Balances (3,344) 302

Surplus Resources (3,778) (8,869)



PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX C

COUNCIL MEETING

22 FEBRUARY 2017

£'000

Final 2016/17 Budget 332,232

Adjustments Approved February 2016 (15,707)

2017/18 Provisional Revenue Budget (February 2016) 316,525

Reverse Use Reserves in 2016/17 (1,128)

Revenue Budget Motion Adjustments 2,345

Additional Corporate Savings Target (3,627)

New Expenditure Pressures 11,454

New Savings Proposals (5,863)

Revised Pay Award Assumptions 500

Contribution from Renewal & Repair Fund (258)

Non-Recurring Reduction in Unfunded Pensions Budget (58)

Reduction in Private Sector Housing Grant (200)

Non-Recurring Reduction in Energy Budget (350)

Increase in Budgeted Surplus from Tayside Contracts (100)

Additional income from Department of Work & Pensions (650)

Additional income in relation to Health & Social Care (1,542)

Rephasing of Changes to Temporary Accommodation Charging Policy (486)

December 2016 Local Government Settlement Adjustments 5,313

2016/17 Revenue Grants Carried Forward 210

Use of Reserves 3,433

2017/18 Revenue Budget Flexibility 2,283

2017/18 DSM 598

2017/18 UPDATED PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET 328,399



PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX C

COUNCIL MEETING

22 FEBRUARY 2017

£'000

Updated Provisional 2017/18 Budget 328,399

Adjustments Approved February 2016 (2,902)

2018/19 Provisional Revenue Budget (February 2016) 325,497

Revenue Budget Motion Adjustments 387

Additional Corporate Savings Target 1,853

Additional Expenditure Pressures 2,316

Additional Savings Proposals (8,319)

Reverse Non-Recurring Adjustments from 2017/18 942

Reverse 2017/18 Reserves (5,232)

2017/18 Revenue Budget Flexibility 550

Use of Reserves 712

2018/19 UPDATED PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET 318,706
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